AMENDMENT LEASE AGREEMENT
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT NO. 5 | ToLEASENO. LOH18390 'DATE

ADDRESS OF PREMISES Park Center Plaza, 6100 Oak Tree Boulevard, Independence, OH 44131-6954

paGE 1 0of6

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between: Duke Realty Ohio, 4555 Lake Forest Drive, Sulte 400,
Cincinnati, OH 45242-3732

herelnafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter calied the Government:

WHEREAS, the parties for the conslderations hereinafier mentioned covenant and agres that the said Lease is amended, effective
August 1, 2011 as follows: Amendment Lease Agreement {SLA) No.5 is issued to amend the original Lease Agreement to establish
additional square footage within the Park Center Plaza office park for Government use.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended,
effective August 1, 2011 as follows:

Paragraph 1 is hereby amended lo revise the rentable and ussable square footage as follows:
1. The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises:

A total of 39,760 net usable square feet (44,993 rentable square feet) of cffice and related space and a total of one hundred and
ninety (180) on-site parking spaces shall be leased at the Park Center Plaza office park, located at Building 1, 6100 Oak Tree Bivd,
5™ Floor, and 6150 Oak Tree Bivd., Building Il, 3* floor, independence, OH 44131-6954. Such real property described herein
shall be hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Leased Premises.” Said premises o be used for such purposes as determined
by the General Services Administration. A breakdown of space is as follows:

Ph SLA 4) - Bio - 2 1

a. 13,128 net useable square feet (14,856 rentable square feet) of office space located on the west half of the fifth (5™} floor, and

seventy five (75) on-site, designated, surface parking spaces, at Park Center Plaza |, 6100 Oak Tree Boulevard,
Independence, OH 44131-6954.

b. 26,632 net useable square feet (30,137 rentable square feet) of office apace located on the entire third (3rd) floor, and

one hundred and fifieen (115) on-site, surface parking spaces, at Park Center Plaza I, 6150 Oak Tree Boulevard,
Independence, OH 44131-6954.

(continued on Page 2)
IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have hereunto subscribed their names as of the date first above written,
LESSOR
SIGNATURE [\

SIGNATY| NAME OF SIGNER

ot [ Pangas) Ornshine Klotresan

!! UNITED STATES OF AMERICA / .

SIGNATURE , CNXME OF sn;aﬂfzn 2 e

P ,721{ <~ I A A5
0 TMLEOF SIGNER £ 2= o -’;1?;’ C

/




_ . PAGE 2 OF 6
Paragraph 2 is hereby amended to revise the lease commencement dates as follows:

2,
a.

Phase | (Block A) TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning on August 23,
2010 for a period of ten (10) years, with a firm term of eight (8) years and nine (9) months, subject to termination rights may be

hereinafter set forth. The established date of occupancy per the Govarnment's acceptance of the space is August 23, 2010 thru
August 22, 2020. Phase 1 - (SLA No. 4) - Block A

b. Phase Il (Block B) TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning on August 1,
2011 for a period of eight (8) years, eleven (11) months, and twenty-two (22) days, with a firm term of eight (8) years, subject to
termination rights as may be hereinafter set forth. The established date of occupancy per the Government's acceptance of the
space is August 1, 2011 thru August 22, 2020. Phase Il - (SLA No. 5) - Block B

Paragraph 3 is hereby amended to revise the effective rent rales as follows:

3. The Government shall pay Lessor annual rent according to following schedule. The Government shall pay the Lessor rent according
to the following schedule:

Phases | &Il - Blocks A& B
44,993 RSF / 39,760 USF Total

Block L RSF™_:t USE ' Monihis = Aonval Il Shelt Dpec | Fle Tas Tl EEE T e e e

TOTAL 2 MONTH ABATEMENT: § 52,983.20
Aug 23, 2010 14,856.00 | 13,128.00 | 32,58211| 38218537 | | 200,675.16 | 76,66313 | 4055688 | 7428620 MONTHLY ABATEMENT: § 26,491.60

[ NET:| 14,856.00 | 13,128.00 | 32.682.11 | 35218537 | | 200,679.16 | 76,663.13 | 40,556.88 [ 7428620 |

Blook A | 1485600 | 13,12800 | 32,682.11 | 392,185.37 200,679.16 | 76,663.13 | 40,556.88 | 74,286.20 | |No Biock A Changes

Aug 01, 201
Total 2 month abatement: § 107,538.86
30137.00 | 2663200 | 66,4363 | 79732352 | | 40743972 | 15551924 | 8227801 | 1520903 | | LRl D
[_WET:| 44,993.00 | 39,760.00 | 99,125.74 | 1,189,508.89 | | 608,118.88 | 232.182.57 |
BLOCK A T1 PAYMENTS END
— 1485600 | 13,128.00 | 28,969.20 | 347,530.40 | | 23041039 | 7566313 | 40,556.88 * || Kot s weciieasts 5 2 Vi

Btock B | 30,137.00 | 26,632.00 | 66,443.63 | 79732352 | | 407,439.72 | 15551944 | 82,27401 | 152,09035 | |No Block B Changes

[ NET:| 44,993.00 | 39,760.00 | 95,412.83 | 1.134,953.92 | [ 637.850.11 | 232.182.57 | 122.830.89 [ 152.090.35 |

Blook A | 14856.00 | 13,128.00 | 28,969.20 | 347,630.40 | | 230,410.33 | 76,663.13 | 40,556.88 - No Block A Changes
oy BLOCK B 71 PAYMENTS END
530,137.00 | 26,632.00 | 58,767.84 | 705,214.03 | | 467,420.58 | 155519.44 | 82,274.01 - SHELL RENT INCREASE: § 59,980 86
[ WNET:[ 33593.00 | 39.7650.00 | 87,737.04 | L052.844.43 | [[£97.830.57 | 23218257 | 122,830.89 -
TOTAL 2 MONTH ABATEMENT: § 57,938.40
1485600 | 13,128.00 | 28,969.20 | 347,630.40 | | 230,410.39 | 76,663.13 | 40,556.88 - MONTHLY ABATEMENT: § 28,969 20
Mag 23, 2019
Blook B | 30,137.00 | 26,632.00 | 58,767.84 | 705214.03 | | 467,420.58 | 155519.44 | B2,274.01 - No Biock B Changes
[ NET:| 44,993.00 | 39,760.00 | 87.737.04 | 1.052.844.43 | [ 697.830.97 | 232.182.57 | 122.830.89 | -]
Blook A | 14856.00 | 13,128.00 | 28,969.20 | 347,630.40 | | 23041039 | 76.663.13 | 40,556.88 - No Biock A Changes
Aucg 01, 2019
Toral 2 month abatement: § 117,535.68
M 30,137.00 | 26,632.00 | 58,767.84 | 705,214.03 | | 467,420.58 | 155519.44 | 82,272 - Morehiv abae 5 58,767.84

[NET:[ 44.593.00 | 35,760.00 | 87,737.04 | 1.052,844.43 | [(697,83097 | 232,182.57 | 122.830.89 | « ]




PAGE30F &5
The breakdown of the annual rent summarizations for the lease term for Phases | & Il are listed below:

Phase | -Block A
14,858 RSF / 13,128 USF Total
BLOCK "A’ RENT SCHEDULE
Biock | RSF_i " Monthiy . Annual e T e Wi
Total 2 month abatement: § 52,983.20
Aug 23, 2010| | Btock A | 1485600 | 1312800 | 3268211 | 332,18537 200,679.16 | 76,663.13 | 40,556.88 | 74,286.20 | |Month y abat $ 2649160
r Annual paid 18
Aug23,2015| | mioenA| 1485600 | 132800 | 28,959.20 | 347,630.40 | | 23043039 | 7588323 | 20,556.88 . | [P Peyments End

|5hcl| Rent Increase: §29,731.23

Total 2 month abatement 5 57,938.40

May 23, 2019| | Blook A | 1485600 | 13,12800 | 28,969.20 | 347,630.40 | | 230,41039 | 76,66313 | 40,556.88 # Monthly abatement: 5 28,969.20

nual paid to Lesso, 00
23, 2010| 14,856.00 |RSF 2540 1351 5.16 273 5.00
23, 2015 14,856.00 [RSF 2340 15.51 5.16 273 -
23, 2019 14,856.00 |RSF 23.40 15.51 5.16 2.73 -
13,128 00 |USF 29.87 | 15.29 5.84 3.08 5 66
Rates! USF 13,128.00 [UsSF 26.48 17.55 5.84 3.09 -
13,128.00 |USF 26.48 17.55 5.84 3.09

{ d i w Dates There Are Mo Biock A Rat
- 0L 2011 | Block 8 Change Only
*| Aug 01, 2016/ | Block B Change Only
= | Aug 01, 2019] | Biock B Change Only

Phase Il - Block B
30,137 RSF/ 26,632 USF Total

BLOCK 'B* RENT SCTHEDULE

| Phase Date Q| Dlock RSk USF= - Mootbly = Amwal T Shell L Opes “AeTaioTmo Qo oo o]

Total 2 month abatement: 5 107,538 86
Monthly abatement: §53,760.43
nual paid to 7

Aug 01, 2016| | Block 8 | 30,137.00 | 26,632.00 | 58,767.84 | 705,214.03 | | 467,420.58 | 155.519.44 | 82,274.01 b i

Aug 0L 2011| | Block B | 30,137.00 | 26,632.00 | 66,423.63 | 797,323.52 | | 407,439.72 | 155,519.44 | B2,274.01 | 152,0980.35

Total 2 month abatement § 117,535.68
Aug 01, 2019| | Block B | 30,137.00 | 26,63200 | 58,767 84 | 705,214.03 | | £67,42058 | 155,519.44 | B£2,274.01

Monthly sbatement: § 58,767.84
rAnnusl paid 1o 7
30,137.00 RSF 16.46 13.52 5.16 273 5.05
Hales! g g

posisl  30,137.00 RSF 23.40 15 51 5.16 273 -
30,137.00 RSF 13.40 1551 5.16 273 -

26,632.00 USF 2994 15.30 5.84 3.09 5.71
25,632.00 USF 25.48 1755 588 3.08 =
2563200 USF 26.48 17 55 5.84 103 -

o 23, 2010 |Block A - Change Only
| Aug 23, 2015| |Block A - Change Only
= | May 23, 2019] |Block A - Change Only




PAGE40OF 6

B 8 .'-_ BNE eme .-a'l-.‘_-_:‘_ K
*» Phase | (Block A) — The principle amount of $371,431.00 will be
beginning August 23, 2010,

» Phase |l (Block B) — The principle amount of $760.451.76 will be amortized at a rate of 0.00% over a 60 month Term,
beginning August 1, 2011.

Base Operating Expenses and Base Real Estate Taxes are the same for Phases | and Il. Operating Expenses after Year One are
subject to CPI escalations and Real Estate Taxes are subject to adjustments. Rent for a lesser period shall be prorated. The rent
schedule above is reflective of all adjustments to rent abatement and Tenant Improvement costs. Rent checks shall be made payable
fo:

Ll » Y o
te of 0.00% over a 60 month Term,

A G DIOCK O

amortized atara

Duke Realty Ohlo
4555 Lake Forest Drive, Suite 400
Cincinnatl, O 45242-3732.

It is mutually understood, that the Lessor has agreed to provide rent abatements for Phase | and Phase 1l of the lease agreement as
follows:

Phase | - Block A
1. Atotal of four (4) months rent abatement:
Period 1: Two (2) monthly rent abatements beginning August 23", 2010
Period 2: Two (2) monthly rent abatements beginning May 23", 2019
Phase Il - Block B
2. Atotal of four (4) months rent abatement:
Period 1: Two (2) monthly rent abatements beginning August 1%, 2011
Period 2: Two (2) monthly rent abatements beginning August 1%, 2019
The above second rent concessions are reflected in the Shell rental payments.
“*The Government shall also pay to the Lessor at occupancy, a one-time lump-sum paymant of $45,866 for relocation of an existing-floor, private tenant.
Paragraph 14 is hereby amended to esiablish the Operating Costs as follows:

14. Operating cost adjustments: The rent is subject to annual Operating Cost adjustments in accordance with
Section 4.3 of Solicitation for Offers No. LOH18390 attached to this lease. It is understood and agreed that for
operating cost adjustment purposes, the total base year Operating Costs for adjustment purposes ls
$232,182.57 or $5.16 per rentable square foot. The costincludes the Government's entire space listed
below:

a. The base year's operating costs for the leased premises for Phase | commencing August 23, 2010 is $76,663.13, or
$5.16 per rentable square foot,

b. The base year's operating cost for the leased premises tor Phase Il is $155,519.44, or $5.16 per rentable square
tfoot. During the first year, two months of this amount is abated, so the first year's annual operating costs are
$129,599,53, effective August 1, 2011.

The Operating Cost escalation for the above blocks of space Phase | And Phase Il shall be conterminous, effective
August 23, 2010.

Paragraph 15 Is hereby amended to establish the Real Estate Taxes as follows:

15. Real Estate Tax adiustments: The rent is subject to annual Tax Escalations in accordance with Section 4.2 of Solicitation
for Offers No. LOH18390 attached to this lease. It is understood and agreed that for total base year real estate tax for
adjustment purposes is $122,830.89, or $2.73 per rentable square foot The tax bases reflects the Government's entire
space listed below:

a. The base year's tax base is for the leased premises for Phase | is $40,556.88, or $2.73 per rentable square foot square
foot.

b. The base year's tax base for the leased premises for Phase Il is $82,274.01, or $2.73 per rentable square fool.
During the first year, two months of this amount is abated, so the first year's annual tax rate is $68,561.66,
effective August 1, 2011. a

The Tax Parcel Identification Number is- @ (
INITIALS: &
SOR

GOVt
/ /

[




PAGESOF &6

overn reent of the net usable square : 1t Is understood and agreed that for real
estate adjustment purposes, In accordance with Section 4.3 of the Solicitation for Offers No. LOH18390 attached to this

lease, the Government will occupy a total of 18.18 percent (%) of the net usable square foot area of both buildings,
effective August 1, 2011 which is listed below:

a. Under Phase | the Government occupies 10.96 percent (%) of the net usable square foat area of the Park Center |
building, effective August 23, 2010.

b. Under Phase i the Government occupies 21.15 percent (%) of the net usable square foot area of the Park Center Il
bullding, effective August 1, 2011.

17. Lease Common Area Factor: The Lease Common Area Factor is 1.1316.
Paragraph 33 is hereby amended to revise the commission and comrmission credit as follows:

33. l : Commission Credits will be applied to the shell rent of the lease and rental payments shall be reduced by
that amount in the first months of the lease term in which full rent Is payable until all credits have been applied. The reduction of rent
will not apply to the Operating Costs (OC) and amortized Tenant Improvements (T1). Rental payments for OC and Ti will be paid in

accordance with the terms and conditions of the lease at commencement. In months where rent abatement may occur, no
Commission Credit will be apptied.

Commissions for Phase | of this lease have been negotiated by Jones Lang LaSalle, representing GSA, at
Aggregate Lease Value for the firm term of the lease, less two (2) months free rent offe ment. Commission for
expansion space in Phase || of this lease has been negotiated by Jones Lang LaSalle at the Aggregate Lease
Value for the firm term of the lease, less two {2) months ren red to the Gov = agreement between the
government, landlord, and Jones Lang LaSalle that M of all commissions earned on this lease transaction will
be applied to the shell rent.

of the

Phase | - Block A
The adjusted commission equal“ The Commission Credit ot- eqt::_ will be applied to the shell
rent. Lessor will pay the adjusted commission amount less the commission credit, 0 Jones Lang LaSalle. The
Lessor has already paid Jones Lang LaSalle the full commission for Phase |. The Commission Credit shall be applied according to
the following schedule:

The Lessor has agreed to provide a total of four (4) months' rent abatement to be applied two (2) months during the first (1%) year
beginning August 23, 2010, and two (2) months beginning May 23", 2019. Free rent applies to all but amortized Tenant

Improvement rent. Therefore the commission credit will begin to be applied to the first month of full rent payment, or Month 3. This
results In the following rental schedule.

Adjusted Monthly
led M Month .
Rent Period Schedu;: ot W sm'::::Bﬂt " Commisslon Credit m?:::;;ﬂ'“g s Rent (Less
Commision Credit)
Month 1 6,190.52 Abated
Month 2 6,190.52 Abated
Month 3 32,682.11 16,721.74
Month 4 32,682.11 16,721.74
Moenth 5 32,682.11 16,721.74
Month 6 32,682.11 16,721.74
Month 7 32,682.11 16,721.74
ABATEMENT SCHEDULE:
Adjusted Monthly
. Scheduled Month
Rent Period unmt B Maonthly Abatement Rent {Less
Abatement)
Aug 23, 2010 32,682.11 26,491.60 6,190.52
Sep 23, 2010 32,682.11 26,491.60 5,190.52
May 23, 2019 28,969.20 28,969.20 -
Jun 23, 2018 28,969.20 28,969.20 -

-
INITIALS: &
@sson GOVT_—
-~




PAGE 6 OF 6
Paragraph 33 (cont.)

The commission owed to Jones Lang equals over an eight (8) year
firm term). The Cormmission Credit of equaling il be appli Il rent upon occupancy of Phase Il
Lessor w djusted commission amount less the Commission Credit, om to Jones Lang LaSalle. The Lessor
has mlm of this amount and the remainder will be due upon the GSA"s exception of the Phase |l space. Commission
terms and conditions shall be in accordance with the Jones Lang LaSalle Commission Agreement. The Commission Credit shall be
applied according to the following schedule:

The Lessor has agreed to provide a total of four {4} months rent abatement to be applied two (2) menths during the first (1*) year
beginning August 1%, 2011, and two (2) months beginning August 1%, 2019. Free rent applies to all but amortized Tenant

Iimprovement rent. Therefore the commission credit will begin to be applied to the first month of full rent payment, or Month 3. This
results in the following rental schedule:

Adjusted Monthly
Rent Period Schedull::nl:lomhly SCM::::';::: "y Commission Credit ComRn:'TsTL:'E edit Rent [Less
; Commision Credit)
Month 1 12,674.20 Abated
Manth 2 12674.20 Abated
Month 3 66,443.63 33,953.31
Month 4 66,443.63 33,953.31
Month 5 66,443.63 33,953.31
ABATEMENT SCHEDULE:
Adjusted Monthly
Rent Period S""“:ﬂ'”"’“""" Monthly Abatement Rent (Less
Abatement)
Aug 01, 2011 56,443.63 53,769.43 12,674.20
Sep 01, 2011 656,443.63 53,769.43 12,674.20
Aug 01, 2019 58,767.84 58,767.84 #
Sep 01, 2019 58,767.84 58,767.84

INITIALS: %‘ N
JNE

~GOVT







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		(R) LOH18390-SLA-5-.pdf









		Report created by: 

		Tina Wells, LMI, tina.wells@gsa.com



		Organization: 

		







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



